



Le. 13 63

SSIGNMENT OR RECORDING

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Director – U.S. Patents and Trademarks Office

Wash	ington, D.C. 20231				
Dear Sir:					
	Please record the attached original document:				
1.	Name(s) of conveying party(s):	Jeremy D. Leasure and Neil Greer Griffin			
2.	Name and address of receiving party:	MTD Products Inc P. O. Box 368022 Cleveland, OH 44136-9722			
3.	Nature of conveyance:				
	Assignment Merger				
	Security Agreement Change of	Name			
	Other				
	Execution Date(s):	October 3, 2002			
4.	Application number:	10/266,309 Filed October 8, 2002			
	Patent number: 10246309	Filed October 8, 2002 , issued			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the declaration for the application being filed is:					
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence rning documents should be mailed:	Daniel A. Thomson, Esq. BROUSE McDOWELL 500 First National Tower Akron, OH 44308-1471			
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:	1			
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h):	\$40.00			
	10000122:100012099				

PATENT REEL: 014168 FRAME: 0401

	A check in the amount of	\$40.00, which includes the fee for recording the			
Assignment i		,			
C					
	-	ount 501210 in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the			
recording fee	··				
8. Please charge any additional fees due, or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 501210.					
9. Stater	Statement and signature:				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
		Respectfully submitted,			
		BROUSE McDOWELL			
<u>June</u>	e 11, 2003	Daniel A. Thomson, Esq.			
		Reg. No. 43,189			
Telephone N		500 First National Tower			
Fax No.:	330.253.8601	Akron, OH 44308-1471			

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

2

#535191 v1

Docket No. Serial No. Filed 0267.1909 10/266,309 October 8,2002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JEFFMY LEAGUE of 4580 W. DUBLIN ST., CHANDLE, AZ, SELLO USA, have invented certain improvements in SPRING RELEASE STARTER, and described in a U.S. utility patent application executed the 3'd day of 4002, by the undersigned for filing in The United States of America, being owner of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, MTD Products Inc of Cleveland, Ohio, a corporation of the State of Ohio (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention described therein and any and all patents to be obtained therefor, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to myself, which the assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

- (1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) To co-operate to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

The undersigned hereby authorize said assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date set after his signature.

Signature: / 10.2, 2002

State of OHIO

City of Akron) SS:

On this 2rd day of October, 2002, before me personally appeared personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledge

the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public (Print or Type Name)

Signature

1**450 7**, 4

Date

\\Ntsery1\clientdb\0200-0299\267\1000-1999\1909\Pto\020912.datAssignment.Fullright.doc

DANIEL A. THOMSON, Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Chio My Commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 R.C.

PATENT REEL: 014168 FRAME: 0403

Docket No. Serial No. Filed 0267.1909 1<u>0/266,309</u> October 8,2002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Neil 6. Griffin of 8005. Cheri Lynn Sr chan Star Az, USA, have invented certain improvements in SPRING RELEASE STARTER, and described in a U.S. utility patent application executed the 3 day of 0016 bo , 2002, by the undersigned for filing in The United States of America, being owner of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, MTD Products Inc of Cleveland, Ohio, a corporation of the State of Ohio (assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention described therein and any and all patents to be obtained therefor, all as hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration received by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to said application or invention and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to myself, which the assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

- (1) Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by the assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- (2) To co-operate to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the said invention or improvement, applications or patents or any of them.

The undersigned hereby authorize said assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the above-identified application when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the un	ndersigned has hereunto set his/h	and and seal on the date set after his
signature.	Signature:	1/3,2002
State of OHIO)		
1.6	SS:	
City of Akran		
On this 3rd day of October	, 2002, before me personall	y appeared Meil G. Criffin
personally known, and known to me to be		oing assignment, and acknowledge
the signing of same as his free act and dee	ed.	
Daniel A Thomson		/ October 7, 2002
Notary Public (Print or Type Name)	Signature	Date

RECORDED: 06/13/2003

DANIEL A. THOMSON, Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission has no expiration Section 147.03 R.C.

PATENT REEL: 014168 FRAME: 0404